
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 

 
 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Thorpe Primary School   
on Monday, 15th October, 2012 at 4.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North; 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
T Leadley - Morley North; 

 
N Dawson - Morley South; 
J Elliott - Morley South; 
S Varley - Morley South; 

 
K Bruce - Rothwell; 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
D Nagle - Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 3 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 3 September 2012 
 

1 - 8 

7  
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 

 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8  
 

  PROPOSALS FOR CHANGES TO FIRE 
SERVICE EMERGENCY COVER IN WEST 
YORKSHIRE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report from 
West Yorkshire Fire Service 
 
Presentation 10 Minutes/Discussion 10 Minutes 
 
 

9 - 20 

9  
 

  WHITE ROSE LEARNING CENTRE UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Employment and Skills 
 
Presentation 10 Minutes/Discussion 10 Minutes 
 
 

21 - 
28 

10 
 

  DRIGHLINGTON LIBRARY: COMMUNITY 
RENTAL SUBSIDY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader –  South East Leeds 
 
Presentation 10 Minutes/Discussion 10 Minutes 
 
 

29 - 
34 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 

11 
 

  GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICE 
EVALUATION 2011-12 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Improvement Manager, South East Leeds 
 

35 - 
40 

12 
 

  SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader – South East Leeds 
 
Presentation 5 Minutes/Discussion 10 Minutes 
 
 

41 - 
56 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13  
 

  WELL-BEING REPORT OCTOBER 2012 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) 
 
Presentation 5 Minutes/Discussion 10 Minutes 
 

57 - 
84 

14 
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 

o Monday, 3 December 2012 – Drighlington 
Meeting Hall 

o Monday, 4 February 2013 – Morley Town 
Hall 

o Monday, 25 March – Rothwell One Stop 
Centre 

 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 15th October, 2012 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  K Bruce in the Chair 

 Councillors  N Dawson, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
T Leadley, L Mulherin, D Nagle, 
K Renshaw and S Varley 

 
 
 

14 Late Items  
 

The following late item was submitted: 
 

• Consultation on Expansion of Primary School Provision for September 
2014 

 
 

15 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillors J Elliott, T Leadley and S Varley disclosed a pecuniary interest in 
Agenda Item 10, Garden Maintenance Service Evaluation 2011/12 as they 
were Members of Morley Elderly Action. 
 

16 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor R Gettings and 
S Golton. 
 
 

17 Minutes - 2nd July 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

18 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 9 – Priority Neighbourhood Worker 
 
Concern was raised regarding the resolution recorded and whether it reflected 
the decision taken at the meeting.  Following further discussion, it was agreed 
that the decision was correct and should stand as recorded. 
 
Minute No. 11 – Summary of Key Work 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 15th October, 2012 

 

Further to nominations made for membership of the Environmental Sub 
Group, the Area Committee was asked to nominate an Environmental 
Champion.  A full list of sub-groups and membership was also requested. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor K Bruce be appointed as Environmental 
Champion for the South Outer Area Committee for the 2012/13 Municipal 
Year. 
 

19 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were n
[...]
ed on assets such as allotments or schools. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

27 Summary of Key Work  
 

The report of the Area Leader, South East Leeds presented an update on key 
work that had taken place within the Outer South Area since the last meeting 
of the Area Committee.  Recent minutes of the Area Chair’s Forum were also 
included in the report. 
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report.  The following issues were 
highlighted: 
 

• Equality Improvement Priorities 2011-15. 

• Members were asked to nominate a Fuel Poverty Champion for the 
Area Committee. 

• Ellie Rogers had been appointed to the position of Priority 
Neighbourhood Worker. 

• The bottle bank trial at Church Avenue and concerns of residents. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That Councillor K Bruce be appointed as the Area Committee’s Fuel 

Poverty Champion. 
 

28 Outer South Area Committee Wellbeing Budget Report  
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 15th October, 2012 

 

The report of the Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
provided the Area Committee with the following: 
 

• Confirmation of the 2012/13 revenue allocation 

• The current position of the Wellbeing budget 

• Details of revenue projects agreed to date 

• Details of capital projects agreed to date 

• A summary of the revenue for 2011/12 and 2012/13 already approved 
and linked to the priorities and outcomes in the Area Committee 
Business plan 

• The current position of the Small Grants Budget. 
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report.  Members attention was 
brought to an application for funding towards CCTV at Newlands  Church.  It 
was reported that this would be a stand alone system and not incorporated 
into the Leedswatch scheme. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the position of the Wellbeing Revenue Budget be noted. 
(3) That the application for Newlands CCTV for £1,155 (capital) be 

approved. 
(4) That the revenue projects already agreed be noted. 
(5) That the capital projects already agreed be noted. 
(6) That the small grants position be noted. 

 
29 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

RESOLVED – That the following dates, times and venues of future meetings 
be noted: 
 

o Monday, 15 October 2012 – Thorpe Primary School 
o Monday, 3 December 2012 – Drighlington Meeting Hall 
o Monday, 4 February 2013 – Morley Town Hall 
o Monday, 25 March – Rothwell One Stop Centre 

 
All meetings to commence at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Report of  West Yorkshire Fire Service 

Report to Outer South Area Committee 

Date: Monday 15th October 2012   
 
Subject: Proposals for Changes to Fire Service Emergency Cover in West Yorkshire 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?  X  Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

 
Ardsley & 
Robin Hood 

Morley 
North 

Morley 
South 

Rothwell 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

The report outlines the proposed changes to West Yorkshire Fire Service, particularly to 
the Fire Stations of Hunslet & Morley and Garforth & Rothwell which cover the Outer South 
Areas.  
 
All of the information provided in this report has been taken from the West Yorkshire Fire 
Service Consultation titled ‘Proposals for Changes to Emergency Cover in West Yorkshire’ 
which is available from the West Yorkshire Fire Service website.  

Recommendations 

Area Committee are requested to note the contents of the report and make comment as 
appropriate.  
 

 Report author:  Aretha Hanson 

Tel:  2474309 

Agenda Item 9

Page 9



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides the opportunity for Members t
[...]
d engage in a community asset 
transfer. As a result Drighlington Meeting Hall has been transferred to Environment and 
Neighbourhoods and delegated to Outer South Area Committee. 

3. When the sole management and running of Drighlington’s library service is handed 
over to the Friends of Drighlington Community Library, Leeds Library and Information 
Service will have no further interest in Drighlington Meeting Hall.  

4. Friends of Drighlington Community Library is solely run by volunteers and they do not 
have a budget to cover rental costs.  A Rental Assessment for the library space in 
Drighlington Meeting Hall has been undertaken. The rent is calculated at £5,000 per 
annum and Service Charge is £1,860 per annum.   

 Report author: Light Addaquay   

Tel:(0113)  3951654 

Agenda Item 11

Page 29



 

 

5. This report requests the rent and service charge for this space be reduced by £6,860.  
This proposal to reduce the charges by 100% is supported by Morley North Ward 
members.   

6. A lease arrangement will be put in place with a review mechanism taking effect within 
the 12 month period which would give time for future arrangements to be considered (a 
Tenancy at Will would be issued pending the lease agreement being signed). 

 

Recommendations 

7. It is recommended that the rent and service charge for Friends of Drighlington 
Community Library’s use of the Library space within the Drighlington Meeting Hall are 
discounted to nil for a period of 12 months and that this agreement is backdated to the 
commencement of the letting.  It is suggested that the arrangement be reviewed 
annually to determine whether the letting agreement should continue and agree the 
future arrangements, with a view to reducing the level of discount on a sliding scale. 

Page 30



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report outlines a request from Friends of Drighlington Community Library to 
waive the standard community rental agreement (CRA) cost for space within 
Drig
[...]
 The waive of £6,860 costs is requested, due to the group being unable to cover 
rental costs as a group of volunteers. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 It is recommended that the rent and service charge for Friends of Drighlington 
Community Library use of the Library space within the Drighlington Meeting Hall 
are discounted to nil for a period of 12 months and that this agreement is 
backdated to the commencement of the letting.  It is suggested that the 
arrangement be reviewed annually to determine whether the letting agreement 
should continue and agree the future arrangements, with a view to reducing the 
level of discount on a sliding scale.   

7 Background documents1 

7.1     There are no background papers associated with this report. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 34



 

 

Report of Area Improvement Manager, South East Leeds 

Report to South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee 

Date: Monday 15 October 2012 

Subject: Garden Maintenance Service Evaluation 2011/12 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes 

Morley 
Rothwell 
Ardsley & 
Robinhood 

  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1 The Outer South Garden Maintenance Service delivered by Morley Elderly Action 
(MEA) has completed the second year of a three year project agreed by the Area 
Committee. This report provides an update and evaluation of the scheme in the 
year 2011/12. 

Recommendations 

2 Members are asked to: 

(a) note the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate; 

(b) agree to Morley Elderly Action retaining the under-spend of £104.00 from 
2011/12 to support an enhanced service in 2012/13. 

 Report author:  Aretha Hanson 

Tel:  24 74309 

Agenda Item 12

Page 35



 

 

Number of clients per Ward

61
45

62
78

246

74 64
85 88

311

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

Ardsley & Robin

Hood

Morley North Morley South Rothwell Total

Ward

N
u
m
b
e
r 
o
f 
c
li
e
n
ts

2010/11 2011/12

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update and evaluation of the Garden 
Maintenance Scheme operated by MEA. Outer South Garden Maintenance 
Service delivered by MEA has completed the second year of a three year project 
agreed by the Area Committee. 

2 Background information 

2.1 In 2009 Members approved £33,000 revenue funding per year towards a single 
scheme for the Outer South. The service for vulnerable members of the 
community provides subsidised gardeners for maintenance work such as grass 
cutting, strimming, hedge cutting, cutting back bushes and trees, and weeding. 
Garden tidies are undertaken at the beginning and end of the season.  

2.2 At the end of the 2010 season there were 246 gardens registered in the scheme. 
Application forms were sent out and 199 had been returned to start the new 
season in 2011. The drop in numbers was attributable to several deaths, people 
moving into residential care and non-response. By the end of the 2011 season a 
gardening service had been provided to 311 gardens benefiting 376 people.  

2.3 MEA have increased their client base in each of the four wards and a comparison 
is shown in the table below. MEA promote the service through newsletters (sent to 
over 1000 households 3 or 4 times per year) in the Morley, Ardsley area and 
notices are placed on boards in the Morley Town Hall, tearooms and reception. 
The service is included whenever MEA speak to any person or group about the 
ran
[...]
n update on the Gardening Scheme and no risks have been 
identified. 

4 Conclusions 

4.1 The report provides up to date information on this key area of work for the Area 
Committee.  

5 Recommendations 

5.1 Members are asked to: 

(a) note the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate; 

(b) agree to Morley Elderly Action retaining the under spend figure from the 
Outer South Garden Maintenance Service 2011/12 to support an enhanced 
service delivery in 2012/13. 

 Background documents1  

5.1 Summary of Key Work Report July 2011. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 

years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 40



 

Report of Area Leader – South East Leeds 

Report to South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee 

Date: Monday 15 October 2012 

Subject: Summary of Key Work  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Ardsley and 
Robin Hood 

Morley 
North 

Morley 
South 

Rothwell 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report presents an update on the key work taking place within the Outer South 

Leeds area, not covered elsewhere on the agenda.  

Recommendations 

2. The Area Committee is asked to: 
a) Note the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate. 
 

Report author:  Aretha Hanson 

Tel:  2474309 

Agenda Item 13

Page 41



 

1.0 Purpose of this report 
[...]
CG. 
 
There were no objections to carrying forward this piece of work in the Partnership. 
 
Action: Aneesa to attach presentation with the minutes. 
 
6. Any other business 
 
None. 
 
7. Date and time of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting had been changed to 4th October at 2 
– 4 Civic Hall. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 

Report to: South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee 

Date:  Monday 15 October 2012 

Subject: Outer South Area Committee Well being Budget Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Ardsley & Robin Hood 
Morley North 
Morley South 
Rothwell 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

This report seeks to provide Members with: 

 

1. Confirmation of the 2012/13 revenue allocation 

2. The current position of the Well being Budget. 

3. Details of capital and revenue funding for consideration and approval. 

4. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1). 

5. Details of capital projects agreed to date (Appendix 2). 

6. A summary of the revenue for 2011/12 and 2012/13 already approved and 
linked to the priorities and actions in the Area Committee Business Plan. 

7. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 

Recommendations 

Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to 

a. Note the contents of the report. 
b. Note the position of the Well being Revenue Budget as set out at 3.0. 
c. Note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 1. 
d. Note the capital projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 2. 
e. Consider the project proposals detailed in 4.0 
f. Note the Small Grants situation in 5.0

Report author:  
Aretha Hanson 
Tel:  395 1655 

Agenda Item 14

Page 57



 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Confirmation of the 2012/13 revenue allocation and carry forward figure. 
1.2 An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being budget. 
1.3 A summary of the revenue allocation for 2012/13 already approved and linked to 

the priorities and outcomes in the Area Committee Business Plan. 
1.5 Details of capital and revenue funding for consideration and approval. 
1.4 Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1). 
1.5 Details of capital projects agreed to date (Appendix 2). 
1.6 Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 
 
2.0     Background information 

2.1      Each Area Committee has been allocated a Well being Budget which it is 
responsible for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, 
economic and environmental well being of the area by using the funding to support 
projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

 

2.2       Well being funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be 
submitted and approved by the Area Committee before activities or items being 
purchased through Well being funding are completed or purchased. 

 

2.3 Members are reminded that due to the timescales required for the scrutiny and 
processing of documentation prior to submission to the Area Committee that the 
deadline for receipt of completed application forms is at least five weeks before an 
Area Committee. 

3.0   Well Being Budget Position 

3.1     Revenue 2012/13 

3.1.1  Table 1 shows a carry forward figure of £53,479.62. This figure includes £22,566.63 
of funding already attached to ongoing projects that was not spent in 2011/12. 

3.1.2   The revenue budget approved by Executive Board for 2012/13 is £183,790.00 
 
3.1.3 The

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2012 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Bruce in the Chair 

 Councillors N Dawson, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
R Finnigan, B Gettings, S Golton, 
T Leadley, L Mulherin, K Renshaw and 
S Varley 

 
 
 

30 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillors Elliott, Leadley and Varley declared a pecuniary interest in 
Agenda Item 11, Garden Maintenance Service Evaluation 2011-12 due to 
their positions with Morley Elderly Action.  They left the room while the 
decision was made on this item. 
 

31 Minutes - 3 September 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

32 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public. 
 

33 Proposals for Changes to Fire Service Emergency Cover in West 
Yorkshire  

 
The report of West Yorkshire Fire Service outlined the proposed changes to 
West Yorkshire Fire Service, particularly to the Fire Stations of Hunslet & 
Morley and Garforth & Rothwell which cover the Outer South area. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting for this item: 
 

• Ian Dunkley, Senior Operations Manager 
• Mark Allen, Station Commander, Morley and Rothwell 

 
Members were informed of spending cuts that the Fire Service faced following 
the Comprehensive Spending Review and the development of an eight year 
strategy to address this.  A major study had been carried out across West 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2012 

 

Yorkshire which had considered where to site stations and engines to 
minimise risk.  Further considerations included the following: 
 

• The introduction of combined aerial response units which reduced the 
need for two engines at incidents. 

• The introduction of smaller vehicles for smaller incidents. 
• Ensuring fire engines are stationed at optimum locations for responding 

to emergencies. 

• Locations to site new stations between the current positions of 
Rothwell & Garforth and Morley & Hunslet. 

• Fire Safety Awareness – the 4 strand plan for the area of Prevention, 
Protection, Response and Resilience. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• There had been a massive drop in the number of fires that the fire 
service attended and a reduction in the number of deaths.  Closure of 
stations would not necessarily mean reduced response times as at the 
current time it could depend where appliances were located. 

• West Yorkshire Fire Service had fitted over a million smoke alarms 
over the past 5 years. 

• Morley was considered to be a low risk area with an average of a 
seven and a half minute response time.  The target time for responses 
was ten minutes. 

• Improving response times – roll out of traffic light computers. 
• Concern that disadvantaged areas which had a higher risk would be 

worse off under the new proposals with regard to response times. 

• Reductions to back office staffing. 
• Shared fire control with South Yorkshire. 
• New stations would be cheaper to maintain and be more efficient than 

existing stations. 

• Members agreed that representation needed to be made regarding the 
proposals. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Area Committee opposed the closures as outlined by West 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue  

(2) That the area committee affirms its commitment to work together to 
reverse any decisions taken locally or nationally to close fire 
stations in its area and intends to write to local MP’s and Leeds City 
Council seeking their support in doing so 

(3) That the Chair of the Outer South Area Committee submit a formal 
written objection to the fire station closures to West Yorkshire Fire & 
Rescue on behalf of the Outer South Area Committee 

 
34 White Rose Learning Centre Update  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2012 

 

The report of the Head of Employment and Skills provided an update on the 
employment and skills development opportunities for young people and adults 
at the White Rose facility. 
 
Members were given a summary of services on offer at the White Rose 
Learning Centre and the following issues were highlighted: 
 

• Partnership working with the Council and Job Centre Plus. 
• Opportunities for 16 to 18 year olds – these included apprenticeships, 

vocational qualifications and work experience. 

• Opportunities for adults included a ‘Routeway to Work’ course and a 
Sector Based Work Academy which helped with developing 
employment skills. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• It was felt that the White Rose Learning Centre was a step in the right 
direction and it was welcomed that it helped people get a work history 
and work experience. 

• It was requested that there should be an Outer South Area Committee 
Member on the steering group. 

 
RESOLVED –  

1. That the report be noted. 
2. Members would welcome the opportunity to visit the facility 
3.  Outer South Area Committee Membership on the steering group be 

 requested. 
 

35 Drighlington Library: Community Rental Subsidy  
 

The report of the Area Leader outlined a request from the Friends of 
Drighlington Community Library to waive the standard community rental 
agreement (CRA) cost for space within Drighlington Meeting Hall and also 
requested that the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods agree a 
100% reduction of £6,860 for the rent and service charges. 
 
It was reported that the Friends of Drighlington Community Library had 
recruited over 60 volunteers willing to assist with the running of the library and 
it was proposed to open the library for 6 days a week.  Members expressed 
support for what was considered to be an excellent example of community 
involvement.  
 
RESOLVED – That the rent and service charge for Friends of Drighlington 
Community Library use of the Library Space within Drighlington Meeting Hall 
be reduced to nil for a period of 12 months and that this agreement is 
backdated to the commencement of the letting and that the arrangement be 
reviewed annually to determine whether the letting agreement should 
continue and agree the future arrangements, with a view to reducing the level 
of discount on a sliding scale. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2012 

 

 
36 Garden Maintenance Service Evaluation 2011-12  
 

The report of the Area Improvement Manager, South East Leeds provided an 
update and evaluation of the Garden Maintenance Scheme operated by 
Morley Elderly Action.  The Outer South Garden Maintenance Scheme had 
completed the second year of a three year project agreed by the Area 
Committee. 
 
Members were reminded that the report was deferred at the last meeting so 
that a representative from Morley Elderley Action could be present to answer 
questions. It was also noted that a concern was raised regarding a complaint 
of over-charging by a contractor... 
 
The Chair welcomed Ann Minke of Morley Elderly Action to the meeting for 
this item. 
 
The following issues were discussed: 
 

• With regard to the previous concern that had been raised, it was noted 
that Morley Elderley Action had identified several improvements to the 
operation of the scheme that would, in future, benefit clients. It was 
also confirmed that the request for service by the client should have 
come directly to Morley Elderly Action before being allocated to a 
gardener.  The improvements to the delivery of this service identified 
by Morley Elderley Action should remove the possibility of any future 
occuranc e of this type of incident. 

• Members questioned how the funding for the scheme was split 
between administration costs and payments to contractors. 

• Work carried out on a Ward level across Outer South was discussed.  
It was suggested that the scheme be reviewed so that a revised 
scheme could be considered at the end of the current agreement. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That Morley Elderly Action retain the under spend figure from the 

Outer South Garden Maintenance Service 2011/12 to support an 
enhanced service delivery in 2012/13 

 
37 Summary of Key Work  
 

The report of the Area Leader – South East Leeds presented an update on 
the key work that was taking place within the Outer South Leeds area. 
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report. 
 
Issues highlighted from the report included the proposed changes to Crime 
and Grime arrangements and Community First Panel funding.  Ellie Rogers, 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2012 

 

who had recently taken up the post of Priority Neighbourhood Worker was 
introduced to Members. 
 
Members referred to the minutes of the Area Chair’s Forum and discussed 
youth provision . Whilst it was acknowledged there had been an improvement 
with Youth Service provision in Outer South over the previous few years, it 
was felt that due to the differing needs across the wards it would be better if 
Youth provision was the responsibility of the Area Committee.  This had been 
discussed at the Area Chair’s Forum. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

38 Well-being report October 2012  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) provides Members with the following: 
 

• Confirmation of the 2012/13 revenue allocation. 
• The current position of the Well-being budget. 
• Details of capital and revenue funding for consideration and approval. 
• Details of revenue projects agreed to date. 
• Details of capital projects agreed to date. 
• A summary of the revenue for 2011/12 and 2012/13 already approved 

and linked to the priorities and actions in the Area Committee Business 
Plan. 

 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report and informed the 
Committee that the funding approved at the September Area Committee  for 
Newlands Church CCTV would not be progressed as the CCTV equipment 
had been installed prior to Area Committee approval. Funding regulations 
stipulate that wellbeing funding cannot be used for projects which have 
already taken place so the funding amount .had been returned to Morley 
South capital allocation. 
 
Members were also asked to consider applications for the following projects: 
 

• Crime & Grime: Feeling Safe in Rothwell 
• Cold Calling Control Zones 
• Christmas Trees and Lights 2012 – Rothwell and Ardsley & Robin 

Hood 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the position of the Well-being Revenue Budget be noted. 
(3) That the revenue projects already agreed be noted. 
(4) That the capital projects already agreed be noted. 
(5) That the following project proposals be approved: 

o Crime & Grime: Feeling Safe in Rothwell - £1,999.70 (revenue) 
o Cold Calling Control Zones - £1,535.82 (revenue) 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2012 

 

o Christmas Trees and Lights 2012 (Rothwell) - £50 (revenue) 
o Christmas Trees and Lights 2012 (Ardsley & Robin Hood) - 

£2,797.40 (revenue) 
(6) That the small grants situation be noted. 

 
39 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

o Monday, 3 December 2012 at Drighlington Meeting Hall 
o Monday, 4 February 2013 at Morley Town Hall 
o Monday, 25 March at Rothwell One Stop Centre 

 
All meetings to commence at 4.00 p.m. 
 


